Income (loss) from discontinued operations — (0.01 ) — (0.02 )
Net income (loss) $0.27 $0.15 $(0.09 ) $0.31

We are providing adjusted operating profit (loss), adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted earnings from continuing
operations per common share assuming dilution, which are non-GAAP financial measures. The tables below present
reconciliations of these amounts to the comparable U.S. GAAP amounts. We believe that the non-GAAP financial
measures presented in the tables facilitate a comparative assessment of our operating performance and enhance
investors' understanding of the performance of our operations. The non-GAAP financial information set forth in the
tables below are not alternatives to reported results determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

19

Edgar Filing: OM GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

32

Edgar Filing: OM GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

33

For the three months ended
June 30, 2015
Magnetic
Technologies

Battery
Technologies

Specialty
Chemicals Corporate Subtotal AdvancedMaterials Consolidated

Operating profit (loss) - as
reported $0.5 $ 5.2 $7.8 $(14.7 ) $(1.2 ) $0.5 $(0.7 )

Fees related to the Merger — — — 6.4 6.4 — 6.4
Charges related to initiatives 0.8 — 1.2 0.3 2.3 — 2.3
Adjusted operating profit 1.3 5.2 9.0 (8.0 ) 7.5 0.5 8.0
Depreciation and amortization 8.4 2.9 3.3 0.2 14.8 — 14.8
Adjusted EBITDA $9.7 $ 8.1 $12.3 $(7.8 ) $22.3 $0.5 $22.8

June 30, 2014
Magnetic
Technologies

Battery
Technologies

Specialty
Chemicals Corporate Subtotal AdvancedMaterials Consolidated

Operating profit (loss) - as
reported $3.2 $ 8.1 $8.5 $(7.4 ) $12.4 $(2.5 ) $9.9

Charges related to initiatives — — 0.4 — 0.4 — 0.4
Adjusted operating profit 3.2 8.1 8.9 (7.4 ) 12.8 (2.5 ) 10.3
Depreciation and amortization 11.9 2.6 3.5 0.3 18.3 — 18.3
Adjusted EBITDA $15.1 $ 10.7 $12.4 $(7.1 ) $31.1 $(2.5 ) $28.6

For the six months ended
June 30, 2015
Magnetic
Technologies

Battery
Technologies

Specialty
Chemicals Corporate Subtotal AdvancedMaterials Consolidated

Operating profit (loss) - as
reported $(0.1 ) $ 8.2 $14.1 $(27.2 ) $(5.0 ) $(0.3 ) $(5.3 )

Fees related to the Merger — — — 7.8 7.8 — 7.8
Charges related to initiatives 1.4 — 2.1 0.8 4.3 — 4.3
Yardney inventory purchase
accounting step up — 1.0 — — 1.0 — 1.0

Adjusted operating profit 1.3 9.2 16.2 (18.6 ) 8.1 (0.3 ) 7.8
Depreciation and amortization 17.0 5.9 6.5 0.3 29.7 — 29.7
Adjusted EBITDA $18.3 $ 15.1 $22.7 $(18.3 ) $37.8 $(0.3 ) $37.5

June 30, 2014
Magnetic
Technologies

Battery
Technologies

Specialty
Chemicals Corporate Subtotal AdvancedMaterials Consolidated

Operating profit (loss) - as
reported $8.9 $ 14.5 $15.9 $(17.4 ) $21.9 $(3.5 ) $18.4

Charges related to initiatives — — 0.4 — 0.4 — 0.4
Adjusted operating profit 8.9 14.5 16.3 (17.4 ) 22.3 (3.5 ) 18.8
Depreciation and amortization 23.7 5.1 7.1 0.5 36.4 — 36.4
Adjusted EBITDA $32.6 $ 19.6 $23.4 $(16.9 ) $58.7 $(3.5 ) $55.2

20

Edgar Filing: OM GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

34

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2015 2014 2015 2014

Amounts Diluted
EPS Amounts Diluted

EPS Amounts Diluted
EPS Amounts Diluted

EPS
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to OM
Group, Inc. common
stockholders - as
reported

$8.4 $0.27 $5.1 $0.16 $(2.8 ) $(0.09 ) $10.4 $0.33

Add (Less):
(Gain) loss on
divestiture of
Advanced Materials
business

— — 0.8 0.03 (2.0 ) (0.07 ) 1.0 0.03

Fees related to the
Merger 6.4 0.21 — — 7.8 0.26 — —

Charges related to
initiatives 2.3 0.07 0.4 0.01 4.3 0.14 0.4 0.01

Yardney inventory